

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 28**

In the Matter of)
)
FOOD SERVICES OF AMERICA, INC.,)
a subsidiary of SERVICES GROUP OF)
AMERICA, INC.,)
)
and) **Case 28-CA-063052**
)
PAUL LOUIS CARRINGTON, an Individual)

**RESPONDENT’S ANSWERING BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL’S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO THE
DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Richard K. Walker
WALKER & PESKIND, PLLC
SGA Corporate Center
16100 N. 71st Street, Suite 140
Scottsdale, Arizona 84254
Telephone: 480-483-6336
Facsimile: 480-483-6337
Email: rkw@azlawpartner.com
Attorneys for Respondent
Food Services of America, inc., a
Subsidiary of Services Group of America, Inc.

June 19, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Procedural History6
- II. The AGC’s Cross-Exceptions.....7
- III. Relevant Factual Background.....8
 - A. The Nature of FSA’s Business.....8
 - B. Employment Histories of Rubio and Carrington9
 - C. Rubio’s Relationship with Hamilton9
 - D. Rubio’s Harassment of Coworker Michelle Aparicio11
 - E. The Termination of Rubio’s Employment.....13
 - F. Carrington’s and Rubio’s Theft of Confidential Trade Secret and Proprietary Information and the Termination of Carrington’s Employment.....13
 - G. Refusal by Carrington and Rubio to Return Stolen Information15
- IV. Argument15
 - A. The ALJ’s Findings with Respect to the Credibility of Carrington and Rubio and Other Evidence of Their Lack of Credibility17
 - B. The FSA Rules Attacked by the AGC are Either Nonexistent, Applicable Only to Management Employees, or Fully Consistent with Board and Court Precedent...19
 - 1. FSA has no rule prohibiting its employees from disclosing cell phone numbers or talking to each other.....19
 - 2. The AGC’s contention that FSA promulgated a rule prohibiting employees from talking to each other is premised entirely on uncorroborated Carrington testimony that is inherently incredible.....20
 - 3. FSA does have a rule placing restrictions on providing references for former employees, but it is a rule that is published only to Management personnel and applicable exclusively to them21
 - 4. FSA’s rule on solicitation properly reserves the right for its employees to engage in solicitation activities in accordance with Board precedent22
 - C. The Record Does not Support the AGC’s Allegations of Interrogation, Creation of the Impression of Surveillance, or Threats by FSA23
 - 1. Bixby said nothing in his March 4 meeting with Carrington that can fairly be interpreted as either unlawful interrogation or a suggestion of surveillance of protected concerted activity24
 - 2. No threats of unlawful reprisals can be found in either Bixby’s comments in the March 4 meeting with Carrington, or in FSA’s Confidentiality Agreement and related policies.....27
 - a. The testimony of neither Carrington nor Bixby supports the AGC’s contention that Bixby made threats of reprisals in the March 4 meeting.....27
 - b. FSA’s Confidentiality Agreement and the confidentiality provisions in its employee Handbook are lawful and contain no threats of unlawful reprisals.....29
 - D. The ALJ was Correct in Concluding that the AGC Failed to Establish a Prima Facie Case of Unlawful Conduct in Connection with the Terminations of Rubio and Carrington32

E.	Even if Rubio and Carrington Engaged in Some Form of Protected Activity, Their Acts of Disloyalty and Criminal Conduct Forfeited the Act’s Protections	36
F.	Even If Carrington And Rubio Had Engaged In Protected Activity And Had Not Forfeited The Act’s Protections By Engaging In Serious Criminal Misconduct, FSA Firmly Established That It Would Have Terminated Them In Any Event ...	39
V.	Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abell Engineering & Manufacturing, Inc., 338 NLRB 434 (2002).....39

Aladdin Gaming, LLC, 345 NLRB 585 (2005).....23

Carpenter v. U.S., 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....36

Endicott Interconnect Technologies, Inc. v. NLRB, 453 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2006)35

Guardsmark, LLC, 344 NLRB 80929

Hawaii Tribune-Herald, 356 NLRB No. 63 slip op. at *16, enforced 2012 WL 1372162 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 20, 2012).....23

LaFayette Park Hotel, 326 NLRB 824 (1998), *enf.* 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....29

NLRB v. Electrical Workers Local 1229 (Jefferson Standard), 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....35

Ogihara America Corp., 347 NLRB 110 (2006).....39

Texas Instruments, Inc. v. NLRB, 637 F.2d 822 (1981).....36

Wright Line, Wright Line Div. 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), *enf.* 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981, cert. den. 455 U.S. 989 (1982)).....32, 36

Yesterday’s Children, Inc. v. NLRB, 115 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1997), *accord Smithfield Packing Co. v. NLRB*, 510 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2007).....33

Statutes and Rules:

29 C.F.R. § 102.46 (f)(1)6

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2).....14

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(A)37

18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(B)14

18 U.S.C. § 1832(a)(2).....37

18 U.S.C. § 1839(3)37

29 U.S.C. § 141.....34

29 U.S.C. § 152(3)16

Arizona Criminal Code	37, 38
Arizona Revised Statute § 13-702(D).....	14
Arizona Revised Statute § 13-802	14, 38
Arizona Revised Statute § 13-802(A)(2)	37
Arizona Revised Statute § 13-802(G) Arizona Revised Statute § 13-802(G).....	37
Arizona Revised Statute §44-401(2)(b)(ii)	38
Arizona Revised Statute § 44-401(4)(a)	38
Arizona Revised Statute § 44-407(B)(3)	38
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act	37
Economic Espionage Act.....	37
National Labor Relations Act § 2(3).....	16
National Labor Relations Act § 7	8, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
National Labor Relations Act § 8(a)(1)	7, 36
National Labor Relations Act § 8(a)(3)	36
NLRB Rules and Regulations.....	6
Uniform Trade Secrets Act	38
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
The Random House Dictionary of the English Language 998 (2 nd ed. 1987)	25

COMES NOW RESPONDENT FOOD SERVICES OF AMERICA, INC.

(“Respondent” or “FSA”), by its attorneys Walker & Peskind, PLLC, and pursuant to the National Labor Relations Board’s (“NLRB” or “Board”) Rules and Regulations, 29 C.F.R. § 102.46(f)(1), hereby submits its Answering Brief in response to the Acting General Counsel’s (“AGC”) Cross-Exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge’s (“ALJ”) Decision and accompanying Brief in Support of the AGC’s Cross-Exceptions (collectively, “AGC’s Cross-Exceptions”),¹ filed in this proceeding on May 22, 2012.
